Senior Notes:

5.25 % Notes due 2027 $ 500,000
Less unamortized deferred loan costs (6,494)
Carrying value of 5.25% Notes due 2027 $ 493,506
3.625 % Notes due 2026 - Denominated in euros $ 574,096
Less unamortized deferred loan costs (6,982)
Carrying value of 3.625% Notes due 2026 $ 567,114
Amended Credit Agreement:
Term Loan B $ 495,000
Less unamortized deferred loan costs (7.696)
Carrying value of Term Loan B $ 487304
Revolving Credit Facility:
Maximum availability $ 1,000,000
Ancillary Facilities 45,490
Borrowings outstanding 39,000
Letters of credit issued 3,636
Availability S 911,874
Other Debt $ 62,501

At December 28, 2019, the U.S. dollar was stronger as compared to the euro and weaker as compared to the Canadian
dollar at December 29, 2018. Using the euro and Canadian dollar based debt outstanding at December 29, 2018 and comparing
the closing balance sheet rates at December 28, 2019 to those at December 29, 2018, the U.S. dollar debt balances of euro based
debt decreased by $16.2 million and the U.S. dollar debt balances of Canadian based debt increased by approximately $0.2 million,
at December 28, 2019. The closing balance sheet rate assumptions used in this calculation were the actual fiscal closing balance
sheet rate at December 29,2018 of €1.00:USD$1.114750 and CAD$1.00:USD$0.763789 as compared to the closing balance sheet
rate at December 30, 2017 of €1.00:USD$1.146600 and CAD$1.00:USD$0.735401, respectively.

Senior Secured Credit Facilities. On January 6, 2014, Darling, Darling International Canada Inc. (“Darling Canada”) and
Darling International NL Holdings B.V. (“Darling NL”) entered into a Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as
subsequently amended, the “Amended Credit Agreement”), restating its then existing Amended and Restated Credit Agreement
dated September 27, 2013, with the lenders from time to time party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent,
and the other agents from time to time party thereto. Effective December 18, 2017, the Company, and certain of its subsidiaries
entered into an amendment (the “Fifth Amendment”) with its lenders to the Amended Credit Agreement. Among other things,
the Fifth Amendment (i) refinanced the term B loans under the Amended Credit Agreement with new term B loans in an aggregate
principal amount of $525.0 million with a maturity date of December 18, 2024; (ii) adjusted the applicable margin pricing on
borrowings under the term B loan; (iii) modified certain of the negative covenants to increase the allowances for certain actions,
including debt and investments; and (iv) made other updates and changes. Effective December 16, 2016, the Company, and certain
of its subsidiaries entered into an amendment (the “Fourth Amendment”) with its lenders to the Amended Credit Agreement.
Among other things, the Fourth Amendment extended the maturity date of the term A loans and revolving credit facility loans
under the Amended Credit Agreement from September 27, 2018 to December 16, 2021. For more information regarding the
Amended Credit Agreement see Note 10 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included herein.

*  Asof December 28, 2019, the Company had availability of $911.9 million under the revolving loan facility, taking into
account an aggregate of $39.0 million in outstanding borrowings, $45.5 million of ancillary facilities and letters of credit
issued of $3.6 million.

*  As of December 28, 2019, the Company has borrowed all $350.0 million under the term loan A facility and has repaid
all $350.0 million, which when repaid, cannot be reborrowed.

*  AsofDecember 28, 2019, the Company has borrowed all $525.0 million under the terms of the term loan B facility and
repaid approximately $30.0 million, which when repaid, cannot be reborrowed. The term loan B facility is repayable in
quarterly installments of 0.25% of the aggregate principal amount of the relevant term loan B facility on the last day of
each March, June, September and December of each year commencing on the last day of each month falling on or after
the last day of the first full quarter following December 18, 2017, and continuing until the last day of each quarter period
ending immediately prior to December 18, 2024; and one final installment in the amount of the relevant term loan B
facility then outstanding, due on December 18, 2024. The term loan B facility will mature on December 18, 2024.

Page 60



	Cover
	Table of Contents
	Part I
	Item 1. BUSINESS
	Item 1A. RISK FACTORS
	Item 1B. UNRESOLVED STAFF COMMENTS
	Item 2.  PROPERTIES
	Item 3.  LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
	Item 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

	Part II
	Item 5. MARKET FOR REGISTRANT'S COMMON EQUITY, RELATED STOCKHOLDERS MATERES AND ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES
	Item 6. SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA
	Item 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
	Item 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
	Item 8.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA
	Index to Consolidated Statements
	Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm on Consolidated Financial Statements
	Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
	Consolidated Balance Sheets
	Consolidated Statement of Operations
	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
	NOTE 1. GENERAL
	NOTE 2. INVESTMENT IN UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARY
	NOTE 3. ACQUISITIONS AND DiSPOSITIONS
	NOTE 4. INVENTORIES
	NOTE 5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
	NOTE 6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
	NOTE 7. GOODWILL
	NOTE 8. ACCRUED EXPENSES
	NOTE 9. LEASES
	NOTE 10. DEBT
	NOTE 11. OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
	NOTE 12. INCOME TAXES
	NOTE 13. STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION
	NOTE 14. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS)
	NOTE 15. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS
	NOTE 16. DERIVATIVES
	NOTE 17. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
	NOTE 18. ASSET IMPAIRMENT, EXIT AND RESTRUCTURING COSTS
	NOTE 19. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK
	NOTE 20. CONTINGENCIES
	NOTE 21. BUSINESS SEGMENTS
	NOTE 22. REVENUE
	NOTE 23. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED AND IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS):
	NOTE 24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
	NOTE 25. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS
	NOTE 26. GUARANTOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION


	Item 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE
	Item 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEEDURES
	Item 9B. OTHER INFORMATION

	Part III
	Item 10. DIRECTORS, EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	Item 11. EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION
	Item 12. SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT AND RELATED STOCKHOLER MATTERS
	Item 13. CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS, AND DIRECTOR INDEPENDENCE
	Item 14. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING FEES AND SERVICES

	Part IV
	Item 15. EXHIBITS, FINANCIAL STATEMENT SCHEDULES

	SIGNATURES

